Offer an offer made under this Prospectus to subscribe for New
Shares.

Official List the official list of the ASX.

Opening Date the date set out in section 1.

Option  an option to be issued a Share.

Prospectus this Prospectus and includes the electronic prospectus.

Record Date the date set out in section 1.

Share a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

Share Registry Security Transfer Registrars.

Shareholder the registered holder of Shares in the Company.

Shortfall Offer an offer of Shortfall Shares to Eligible Shareholders on terms
set out in section 8.7.

Shortfall Shares New Shares for which valid Applications have not been
received by the Closing Date.

Term Sheet has the meaning given in section 5.2.

Prospectus Page 44

Underwriter or Farrah means Farrah Gold Pty Limited (ACN 613 040 841).

US person has the meaning given to that term in Regulation S under the
US Securities Act.

US Securities Act the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Prospectus Page 45

13 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Unaudited
Consolidated
31 Dec 2015

Pro-forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Consolidated
31 Dec 2015
Pro Forma

 $ $ $
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,315,732 7,442,003   11,757,735
Trade and other receivables 1,591,399 - 1,591,399
Other financial assets 72,454 - 72,454
Derivative financial assets 2,066,442 - 2,066,442
Total Current Assets 8,046,027 7,442,003 15,488,030
Non Current Assets
Mineral exploration and
evaluation expenditure

- - -

Plant and equipment 146,326 - 146,326
Mine properties 9,971,659 - 9,971,659
Total Non Current Assets 10,117,985 - 10,117,985
Total Assets 18,164,012 7,442,003  25,606,015
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,011,661 - 4,011,661
Borrowings 750,000 2,250,000 3,000,000
Total Current Liabilities 4,761,661 2,250,000 7,011,661
Non Current Liabilities
Borrowings 571,006 - 571,006
Derivative instruments 1,422,106  1,422,106

Rehabilitation provision 8,843,876 - 8,843,876
Total Non Current Liabilities 10,836,988 - 10,836,988
Net Assets 2,565,363 5,192,003   7,757,366

Equity
Issued capital 43,928,686 5,192,003  49,120,689
Reserves 418,696 - 418,696
Accumulated losses (41,782,019) - (41,782,019)
Total Equity 2,565,363 5,192,003  7,757,366

Note to the Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position
The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the basis that there have been
no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company between 31 December 2015 and
the close of the Offer, however it should be noted that significant operating cash flows have occurred
since December, resulting in the following balances at 31 May 2016:

• Cash and cash equivalents of $732,999
• Trade and other receivables of $8,348,596
• Trade and other payables of $11,376,227
• Loan from Macquarie Group Limited of $1,321,006